
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

COUNCIL
WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2018, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 
May 2018 attached.

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Mayors Announcements

Report(s) of Cabinet and Committees

5 Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 21 June and 11 
July 2018

(Pages 17 - 26)

6 Minutes of the Governance Committee minutes - 29 May 
2018

(Pages 27 - 34)

7 Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 12 
April and 28 June 2018

(Pages 35 - 42)

8 Annual Performance Report 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 64)

Report of the Specialist Consultant attached.

9 Investment Property Strategy

Report of the Interim Assistant Director of Housing and 
Environmental Services to follow.

10 Review of Constitution Part 2Q -Review and Revision of 
the Constitution (formerly Article 16 )

(Pages 65 - 74)

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer.

11 Review of Constitution Part 2P Finance, Contracts and 
Legal Matters - (formerly Article 15)

(Pages 75 - 82)

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer attached.

Public Document Pack



12 Review of Constitution Part 2N - Joint Arrangements 
(formerly Article 12)

(Pages 83 - 92)

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer attached.

13 Changes to Committee membership 2018/19

Report of the Assistant Director of Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services to follow.

14 Questions to the Leader of the Council

15 Questions to Members of the Cabinet

16 Questions to Chairs of Committees and My 
Neighbourhood Areas

17 Questions to Member Champions and Representatives 
on Outside Bodies

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council Councillors John Rainsbury 
(Mayor), Carol Chisholm (Deputy Mayor), Jane Bell, Warren Bennett, David Bird, 
Renee Blow, Colin Clark, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, 
Derek Forrest, Paul Foster, Mary Green, Michael Green, Claire Hamilton, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, David Howarth, Cliff Hughes, 
Ken Jones, Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, 
Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, 
Mike Nelson, Rebecca Noblet, Alan Ogilvie, James Patten, Margaret Smith, 
Phil Smith, Susan Snape, David Suthers, Michael Titherington, Caleb Tomlinson, 
Matthew Tomlinson, Graham Walton, Karen Walton, Ian Watkinson, David Watts, 
Paul Wharton, Jonathan Woodcock, David Wooldridge, Linda Woollard and 
Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 26 September 2018 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Council Thursday 17 May 2018

MINUTES OF COUNCIL  (FIRST BUSINESS MEETING)

MEETING DATE Thursday, 17 May 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors John Rainsbury (Mayor), Carol Chisholm (Vice-
Chair), Jane Bell, Warren Bennett, David Bird, Renee Blow, 
Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, 
Paul Foster, Mary Green, Michael Green, Claire Hamilton, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, David Howarth, 
Cliff Hughes, Ken Jones, Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, 
Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux, Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, 
Rebecca Noblet, Alan Ogilvie, James Patten, Susan Snape, 
David Suthers, Caleb Tomlinson, Karen Walton, 
Graham Walton, Ian Watkinson, David Watts, Paul Wharton, 
Jonathan Woodcock, David Wooldridge and Linda Woollard

OFFICERS: Heather McManus (Chief Executive), Lisa Kitto (DCE 
(Resources & Transformation)), Dave Whelan (Legal Services 
Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS: None

PUBLIC: 25

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Clark, Michael 
Titherington, Matthew Tomlinson, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That: 

(1) the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the references to Councillor John Bird in Minute No. 
105 been amended to read Councillor David Bird; and

(2) the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 15 May 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made. 

4 Mayors Announcements

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Council Thursday 17 May 2018

The Mayor thanked Members of the Council for attending the Annual Council 
Meeting held on 15 May 2018 and indicated that he looked forward seeing many 
Members at the Mayoral Banquet to be held on 18 May 2018. 

The Mayor also reported that his Mayoral Civic Sunday would be held on 17 June 
2018 and invitations would be sent to Members of the Council in the near future. 

At the request of Councillor David Howarth, the Mayor agreed that a letter of 
congratulations be sent on behalf of the Council to Bamber Bridge Football Club who 
had gained promotion to the Northern Premier League. 

The Mayor also asked Members to build on the good conduct that had been shown 
at recent Council meetings and asked for all Councillors to treat each other with 
dignity and respect in the coming municipal year.

5 Report of Cabinet and Committees:

5a Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 15 March 2018

The Council considered the draft minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held 
on 15 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Linda Woollard, seconded by Councillor Carol Chisholm 
and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the draft minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 15 March 2018 
be noted. 

5b Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 April 2018

The Council considered the draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 April 
2018.

It was moved by Councillor Peter Mullineaux, seconded by Councillor Colin Coulton 
and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 April 2018 be noted. 

5c Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 April 2018

The Council considered the draft minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
12 April 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Colin Coulton, seconded by Councillor Susan Jones and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Page 4



3

Council Thursday 17 May 2018

That the draft minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 April 2018 be 
noted. 

5d Minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 18 April 2018

The Council considered the draft minutes of the Governance Committee meeting 
held on 18 April 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor James Patten and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the draft minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 18 April 2018 
be noted. 

6 Leader of the Council

The Mayor reported that Councillor Peter Mullineaux had submitted a notice to the 
Chief Executive indicating that he wished to resign from the office of Leader of the 
Council with effect from this meeting of the Council (First Business Meeting of the 
Municipal Year 2018/19). 

Councillor Peter Mullineaux responded by addressing the Council. He thanked his 
Cabinet for their support and talked about the great achievements that the Council 
had made over the past two years despite some difficult circumstances.

It was then moved by Councillor Caroline Moon, seconded by Councillor Rebecca 
Noblet:

That Councillor Mary Green be appointed the Leader of the Council for the period of 
twelve months until the First Business Meeting of the Council to be held in May 
2019. 

Following debate and in accordance with Rule 16.4 in Part 4 of the Constitution, the 
voting on the Motion was recorded and the Members of Council present at the time, 
voted as follows:

FOR THE MOTION:

Councillors Warren Bennett, Carol Chisholm, Colin Coulton, Mary Green, Michael 
Green, Claire Hamilton, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Jim Marsh, Caroline Moon, 
Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Barbara Nathan, Michael Nathan, Michael Nelson, 
Rebecca Noblet, Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury, Susan Snape, David Suthers, 
Graham Walton, Karen Walton, Paul Wharton and Linda Woollard.

AGAINST THE MOTION:

Councillors Jane Bell, Renee Blow, Mal Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Paul 
Foster, Harold Hancock, Mick Higgins, David Howarth, Ken Jones, Susan Jones, 
Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, James Patten, Caleb Tomlinson, Ian Watkinson, 
David Watts, Jonathan Woodcock and David Wooldridge

Page 5



4

Council Thursday 17 May 2018

ABSTENTION 

Councillor David Bird

The Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 24 votes to 19 with 1 abstention 
and it was 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Mary Green be appointed the Leader of the Council for the period of 
twelve months until the First Business Meeting of the Council to be held in May 
2019. 

Councillor Mary Green thanked the Council for appointing her as the Leader of the 
Council, gave thanks to the previous Leader, Councillor Mullineaux and his Cabinet 
team and hoped that they could all work well together in the future, to take the 
Council forward and get it back to being one of the best performing Councils in the 
country. 

7 Appointment of Deputy Leader and Members of the Cabinet 2018/19

The Council considered the report of the new Leader of the Council which set out the 
following details of the membership of the Cabinet along with their portfolio 
responsibilities for 2018/19:

Cabinet Portfolio Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member – Public Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing

Councillor Caroline Moon

Cabinet Member – Assets and 
Transformation

Councillor Warren Bennett

Cabinet Member – Corporate 
Support and Community 
Engagement

Councillor Michael Green

Cabinet Member – Environment and 
Comm
[...]
 seconded by Councillor Caroline Moon:

That
 
(1) the allocation of Committee Places in accordance with the Political Balance 

Rules, as set out in the report be noted;

(2) the Members, Chairs and Vice-Chairs for the Committees as set out in the 
revised appendix to the report be appointed for a period of twelve months until 
the First Business Meeting of the Council to be held in May 2019; and

(3) the Interim Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution to take 
into account the changes to the number of members on the Committees 
referred to in Paragraph 7.5 of the report.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Paul Foster, (Leader of the Opposition), 
seconded by Councillor David Wooldridge that the vote on the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the General Licensing Committee and Licensing Act Committee be taken 
separately.

Councillor Peter Mullineaux asked for a short recess. Councillor Mary Green (Leader 
of the Council) indicated that she did not feel that was necessary and  the Mayor 
subsequently refused the request.

Following debate and in accordance with Rule 16.4 in Part 4 of the Constitution, the 
voting on the amendment was recorded and the Members of Council present at the 
time, voted as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT:

Page 7



6

Council Thursday 17 May 2018

Councillors Jane Bell, David Bird, Renee Blow, Mal Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek 
Forrest, Paul Foster, Harold Hancock, Mick Higgins, David Howarth, Ken Jones, 
Susan Jones, Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, Mike Nelson, James Patten, Caleb 
Tomlinson, Ian Watkinson, David Watts, Jonathan Woodcock and David Wooldridge.

AGAINST AMENDMENT:

Councillors Warren Bennett, Mary Green, Michael Green, Claire Hamilton, Jon 
Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, 
Rebecca Noblet, Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury, Susan Snape, David Suthers, Paul 
Wharton and Linda Woollard

ABSTENTION 

Councillors Carol Chisholm, Colin Coulton, Jim Marsh, Peter Mullineaux, Grah
[...]
ry, seconded by Councillor David Watts 
and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That:

(1) the final version of the draft testing specification for modified vehicles, set out 
in Appendix 2 to the report be adopted and come into force on 1 July 2018: 
and

(2) the decision originally made in principle by the General Licensing Committee 
on 17 October 2017, namely that any tests to ensure the safety of modified 
vehicles against the specification adopted in resolution (1) above, should be 
carried out solely by the Lancashire County Council facility at Bamber Bridge, 
be formally adopted.

14 Access to Information Procedure Rules

Further to Minute No. 61 of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 18 
April 2018, the Council considered the report of the Interim Monitoring Officer on the 
revised wording for the Access to Information Procedure Rules.

It was moved by Councillor John Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor Jim Patten 
and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the revised Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be approved.

15 Notices of Motion

Further to Minute No. 60 of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 18 
April 2018, the Council considered the report of the Interim Monitoring Officer on a 
suggested change to the Council’s Constitution regarding the procedure rules 
relating to Notices of Motion.

The existing Council Procedure Rules stipulated a deadline for the submission of 
Notices of Motion to be considered at a meeting of the Council, but this did not 
extend to any amendments to a Motion. At the Council meeting held on 22 
November 2017 (Minute 52b refers), a Motion submitted by Councillor Ken Jones, 

Page 15



14

Council Thursday 17 May 2018

seeking a suitable amendment to the procedure rules in the Constitution which 
would require 3 working days' notice of amendments to motions included in a 
Council agenda, was referred to the Governance Committee for consideration.

The Governance Committee h
[...]
tment Strategy

Further to Minute No. 57 of the meeting held on 6 December 2017, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Planning and Property which provided details 
of the revised Investment Property Strategy which had been produced following 
meetings with the Council’s appointed advisers Lambert Smith Hampton Investment 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

Cabinet Thursday 21 June 2018

Management (LSHIM). This report set out the investment matrix and the ground 
rules for LSHIM to find appropriate investments to meet the Council’s aims.

An amendment to the report was submitted at the meeting to delegate the final 
approval to invest on any LSHIM’s recommendations to the Section 151 Officer and 
Corporate Property Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Assets and 
Transformation. The approval of any such investments would also involve the 
Cabinet Member for Finance. 

Details on the development of two further complementary Investment Strategies, to 
support Economic Development/Regeneration and Housing were also provided 
within the report.

During the debate, Cabinet raised the following issues: 

Although the Strategy presented last year had forecasted a target net annual shield 
of 5-8%, Members noted the target reduction of 4.5%. It was accepted that the rate 
of return has dropped from what was originally earmarked. This was primarily due to 
changes in the markets, particularly in relation to the retail sector.

The aim was to invest in long term investments in the context of the Treasury 
Management process, being mindful that investment was considered better than 
raising the Council’s level of balances. There was a general consensus that the 
authority needed to make its reserves work more effectively.

Decision Made: (Unanimously)

That:

(1) the Investment Property Strategy as set out in Appendix A of the report be 
approved; and

(2) Delegate the final approval to invest on LSHIM’s recommendation to Section 
151 Officer and Cor
[...]
t; and

Page 19



4

Cabinet Thursday 21 June 2018

(3) approval be given to the commencement of work on the Leyland Campus 
Master Plan including public consultation which will then be submitted to 
Planning Committee at a later date. 

Reasons for Decision:

The Council approved the Capital Strategy on 28 February 2018 and the 
development of campuses was a key element of the Health and Wellbeing priority 
within that Strategy. Cabinet approval was required for the detail within the overall 
Strategy to allow expenditure to be incurred in 2018/19 and progress to be made.

The appointment of a development team for the leisure element of the Leyland 
Campus was essential to move the project forward. Without this the project and 
hence the whole programme would stall. The single source direct award from a 
framework was the best route for the Council to secure the wide range of services 
required. This route would ensure compliance with Official Journal of European 
Union (OJEU) procurement process, secure best value and enable the Council to 
move forward. This route would also build in flexibility for the Council to adjust the 
resources required as the project evolves.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

The report defined the priorities for spending in 2018/19. Other packages of work 
have been identified and would come forward as further funding was released.

6 South Ribble Borough Council Budget Out-turn Report 2017/18

The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) which provided details of the 2017/18 Budget Outturn position 
in relation to both revenue and capital expenditure. The report had previously been 
considered by the Governance Committee on 29 May 2018 together with the 
Council’s core financial statements that were produced as part of the Council’s draft 
Statement of Accounts. These were available on the Council’s website in 
accordance with statutory requirements and to meet 
[...]
on 21 June 2018 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.

10 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of any interests made at the meeting.

11 Corporate Performance Report at the end of Quarter 4 (31 March 2018)

The Cabinet considered a report by the Specialist Consultant which provided an 
overview of performance against the corporate plan for 2017-2018 at the end of the 
fourth quarter up to 31 March 2018.  The Scrutiny Committee had previously 
considered the report.

Decision Made: (Unanimously)

That:

Page 23



2

Cabinet Wednesday 11 July 2018

1. The performance at the end of Quarter 4 for 2017/18 be noted;

2. The corporate risks and controls that have been in place to mitigate risks in 
2017/18 as identified in the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

Reason for Decision:

The Council’s performance management framework sets out how performance will 
be monitored by Cabinet.  The report outlined the performance at the end of the 
fourth quarter and included risk controls.  A total of 34 performance indicators were 
presented with 14 showing an improvement in performance, 3 remaining the same, 
with 6 worsening and 11 not having comparable data at this time.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

As the report was a routine performance report, other options were not relevant.

12 Refurbishment of the Coach House, Hurst Grange Park

The Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development seeking approval to apply for external funding from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund for the improvement of the Coach House Building at Hurst Grange 
Park, Penwortham.

Cabinet commented on the comprehensive report and that it was a positive move to 
attract external funding to Penwortham and South Ribble area.

Decision Made: (Unanimously)

That approval of the compiling and submission of a funding bid to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund be granted based on Option E of the Options Appraisal contained 
within the report.

Reasons for 
[...]
dertaken on the new General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR). An officer working group were continuing to make good progress on the 
implementation of the new arrangements. 

Members were concerned that the last Improvement Reference Group meeting had 
been cancelled and as yet had not been rearranged. This Group was meant to meet 
on a monthly basis and as the recent Peer Review had suggested a review of 
Governance Committee, Members were keen to progress this.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the draft Annual Governance Statement be noted and suggested 
recommendations be included in the final version, along with some proposed 
deadlines for completion of key recommendations in the action plan. 

12 Finance Contracts and Legal Matters

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Part 2P – Finance, 
Contracts and Legal Matters (formerly Article 15) of the Council’s Constitution that 
had been recently reviewed by the Governance Committee Working Group.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That full Council be recommended to approve the draft Part 2P - Finance, Contracts 
and Legal Matters (formerly Article 15) and the Council’s Constitution update to 
reflect the changes.

13 Review and Revision of Constitution

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Part 2Q – Review and 
Revision of the Constitution (formerly Article 16) of the Council’s Constitution that 
had been recently reviewed by the Governance Committee Working Group.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Page 33



8

Governance Committee Tuesday 29 May 2018

That full Council be recommended to approve the draft Part 2Q – Review and 
Revision of the Council’s Constitution (formerly Article 16) and the Council’s 
Constitution update to reflect the changes.

14 Joint Arrangements

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Part 2N - Joint 
Arrangements (formerly Article 12) of the Council’s Constitution that had been 
recently reviewed by the Governance Committee Working Group.
[...]
mation rules in Part VA of the 
Local Government Act 1972 will apply.

5.  Delegation to and from other local authorities

Page 90



(a) The Council may delegate non-Cabinet functions to another local authority or, 
in certain circumstances, the Cabinet of another local authority.

(b) The Cabinet may delegate Cabinet functions to another local authority or the 
Cabinet of another local authority in certain circumstances

(c) The decision whether or not to accept such a delegation from another local 
authority shall be reserved to the Council meeting.

6. Contracting out

The Council may contract out to another body or organisation functions:

 which may be exercised by an officer and which are subject to an order under 
section 70 of the Deregulation and Contracting Out Act 1994; or 

   under contracting arrangements where the contractor acts as the Council’s 
agent under usual contracting principles,

 provided there is no delegation of the Council’s discretionary decision making.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 21 June and 11 July 2018
	Cabinet Minutes - 11 July 2018

	6 Minutes of the Governance Committee minutes - 29 May 2018
	7 Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 12 April and 28 June 2018
	Scrutiny Committee minutes - 28 June 2018

	8 Annual Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Annual Performance Report 2017-18 v2

	10 Review of Constitution Part 2Q -Review and Revision of the Constitution (formerly Article 16 )
	Appendix A  Part 2Q -Review and Revision of the Constitution
	Appendix B Part 2 Q Review and Revision of the Constitution 20th March 2018

	11 Review of Constitution Part 2P Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters - (formerly Article 15)
	Appendix A  Article 15 Finance Contract and Legal Matters
	Appendix B Part 2 P (Former Article 15) Finance Contracts and Legal Matters

	12 Review of Constitution Part 2N - Joint Arrangements (for

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



2

	MINUTES OF


	Council

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 25 July 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors John Rainsbury (Mayor), Carol Chisholm (Deputy Mayor), Jane Bell, Warren Bennett, Renee Blow, Colin Coulton, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Michael Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, David Howarth, Cliff Hughes, Ken Jones, Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Keith Martin, Elizabeth Mawson, Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Alan Ogilvie, James Patten, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith, David Suthers, Michael Titherington, Caleb Tomlinson, Matthew Tomlinson, Graham Walton, Karen Walton, Ian Watkinson, David Watts, Paul Wharton, Jonathan Woodcock, David Wooldridge, Linda Woollard and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Helen Seechurn (Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation)/Section 151 Officer) and Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS:
	None


	PUBLIC:
	10


<AI1>

	22
	Apologies for absence



Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bird, Colin Clark, Mal Donoghue, Paul Foster, Claire Hamilton, Rebecca Noblet and Susan Snape.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	23
	Minutes of the last meeting



RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 17 May 2018 be approved as a correct record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	24
	Declarations of Interest



No declarations of interest were made.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	25
	Mayors Announcements



The Mayor provided an update on the events he had recently attended and his forthcoming engagements.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	26
	Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 21 June and 11 July 2018



The Council considered the approved minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2018 and draft minutes of the Cabinet held on 11 July 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Mary Green, seconded by Councillor Caroline Moon and

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the approved minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 June 2018 and draft minutes of the Cabinet held on 11 July be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	27
	Minutes of the Governance Committee minutes - 29 May 2018



The Council considered the draft minutes of the Governance Committee held on 29 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor Ian Watkinson and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the draft minutes of the Governance Committee on 29 May 2018 be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	28
	Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 12 April and 28 June 2018



The Council considered the approved minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 12 April 2018 and draft minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Colin Coulton and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the approved minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 12 April 2018 and draft minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2018 be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	29
	Annual Performance Report 2017/18



The Council considered a report by the Specialist Consultant which presented the annual performance report from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Caroline Moon, seconded by Councillor Mary Green and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the annual performance report from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	30
	Investment Property Strategy and associated funding



The Council considered a report by the Director of Planning and Property which included the Commercial Property Investment Portfolio Investment Strategy that had been agreed by the Cabinet on 21 June 2018.  

In agreeing the strategy, Cabinet gave consideration to increasing the available funds to support the strategy from the £3.8M already agreed to £4.6M through utilising £0.8M from general reserves.  The approval of Council was required to move £0.8M from general reserves to the investment property reserve to support the strategy.

It was moved by Councillor Warren Bennett, seconded by Councillor Caroline Moon and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the movement of £0.8M from general reserves to the investment property reserve be approved.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	31
	Review of Constitution Part 2Q -Review and Revision of the Constitution (formerly Article 16 )



The Council considered a report by the Interim Monitoring Officer reviewing Part 2Q – Review of the Constitution (formerly Article 16), which had been considered by the Governance Committee on 29 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor Ian Watkinson and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the draft Part 2Q – Review and Review of the Constitution (formerly Article 16) as outlined at appendix B of the report be approved.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	32
	Review of Constitution Part 2P Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters - (formerly Article 15)



The Council considered a report by the Interim Monitoring Officer reviewing Part 2P - Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters (formerly Article 15), which had been considered by the Governance Committee on 29 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor Ian Watkinson and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the draft Part 2P – Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters (formerly Article 15) as outlined at appendix B of the report be approved.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	33
	Review of Constitution Part 2N - Joint Arrangements (formerly Article 12)



The Council considered a report by the Interim Monitoring Officer reviewing Part 2N – Joint Arrangements (formerly Article 12), which had been considered by the Governance Committee on 29 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Ogilvie, seconded by Ian Watkinson and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That the draft Part N – Joint Arrangements (formerly Article 12) as outlined in appendix B of the report be approved.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	34
	Changes to Committee membership 2018/19



The Council considered a report by the Assistant Director of Scrutiny and Democratic Services outlining Conservative Group changes to council and committee appointments for 2018/2019 and the use of reserve members for meetings of the Appointments and Employment Panel.

It was moved by Councillor Mary Green, seconded by Councillor Caroline Moon and

RESOLVED:  (Unanimously)

That:

(1) Councillor Graham Walton be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee;

(2) Councillors Mike Nathan and David Suthers be appointed to the Governance Committee

(3) Councillor Michael Green be appointed to the Shared Services Joint Committee;

(4) Councillor Cliff Hughes be appointed to the Shared Services Joint Committee – Appointment Panel;

(5) the use of a reserve for each politically represented group for meetings of the Appointment and Employment Panel be approved;

(6) the appointment of Councillor Karen Walton as the new Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Wellbeing and the change of appointments to various outside bodies as a result of this change be noted.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	35
	Questions to the Leader of the Council



(a) Written question from Councillor David Howarth

Councillor David Howarth had submitted the following written question:

Could the Leader please advise council why it was felt necessary to obtain external legal advice on the composition of the Appointment and Employment panel as to whether it complied with local government legislation, and what costs were incurred as a result?

Given that the advice received was that the composition of the panel was in breach of legislation appertaining to the composition of committees and therefore unconstitutional, could the Leader advise as to what impact this has on the validity of the appointments and decisions made by the panel in relation to the Senior Management Team, and is the council now left open to challenge?

The Leader of the Council provided the following response:

Earlier this year the council obtained external advice on its duties in respect of reviewing and determining the representation of political groups on its committees. 

This advice related to the membership of all committees, not just the Appointment and Employment Panel. 

The issue had been raised at the Improvement Reference Group.  In any event it is always good practice to periodically review your practices and see if any changes/improvements can be made.

We obtained advice from a senior barrister. The cost of that advice was £1,485. 

We do not consider that any decisions made by the previous membership of the Appointment and Employment Panel are in any way invalid or open to challenge.

(b) Question from Councillor Caleb Tomlinson

Councillor Caleb Tomlinson asked about concerns with cars parking on the new pavements on Station Road in Bamber Bridge.  The Leader responded that it was a Lancashire County Council matter.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	36
	Questions to Members of the Cabinet



(a) Question to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Environment and Community Safety) 

Councillor David Watts thanked the Cabinet Member for providing information about Withy Grove Park and Fields in Trust following being contacted by a local resident.  The Cabinet Member was grateful for the issue being raised directly with her so that the matter could be dealt with appropriately.

Councillor Harry Hancock asked about residents not wishing to pay for green waste collections tipping the waste into the gutter and whether this was classed as fly tipping.  The Cabinet Member agreed to investigate and report back.

Councillor Harry Hancock asked about where the Council cuts grass and leaves the cuttings on pavements which can block drains.  The Cabinet Member responded that she shared the frustration and was already looking into the grass cutting service.

(b) Question to the Cabinet Member (Corporate Support and Community Engagement) 

Councillor David Howarth asked the Cabinet Member about Pendle Council’s view on unitary local government and is it something South Ribble was looking into.  The Cabinet Member responded that it was not in his portfolio and that as it was not included in our corporate plan not something being considered.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	37
	Questions to Chairs of Committees and My Neighbourhood Areas



Question to the Planning Committee Chair

Councillor David Watts asked the Planning Committee Chair about the policy of not naming streets after living or dead people.  The Planning Committee Chair responded that the Council followed local and national guidance in not naming streets after living or dead people.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	38
	Questions to Member Champions and Representatives on Outside Bodies



There were no questions.

</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Council Wednesday 25 July 2018
Council Wednesday 25 July 2018

[image: image1.jpg]